Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

HOUSE BILL NO. 1273 (Representatives Myxter, Wall)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 15.1-25-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to eligibility for enrollment in a postsecondary options program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 15.1-25-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- **15.1-25-01. Postsecondary enrollment options program.** Any North Dakota student enrolled in grade ten, eleven, or twelve in a public high school is eligible to receive high school and postsecondary credit for the successful completion of an academic course offered by any postsecondary institution accredited by a regional accrediting organization or a career and technical education course offered by a postsecondary institution in a program accredited by a national or regional accrediting organization recognized by the United States department of education.

Sı	Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House				President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate		
Cl							
						resentatives of ody as House	the Sixty-first Legisla Bill No. 1273.
House Vote:	Yeas	94	Nays	0	Absent	0	
Senate Vote:	Yeas	44	Nays	0	Absent	3	
					Chief	Clerk of the Ho	ouse
Received by th	ne Governoi	· at	M.	on			, 2009.
Approved at _	M	. on					, 2009.
					Gove	rnor	
Filed in this office this day of			f			, 2009,	
at o	o'clock	M.					
					Secre	tary of State	